eral studies have addressed this question in dialysis patients
[18-20], coronary artery bypass graft surgery patients [21],
patients with congestive heart failure [22] and those with
advanced colorectal cancer [23].

Currently, HRQOL surveys are rarely used in ICU clinical prac-
tice, and they predominantly address the impact that critical
illness has on HRQOL after ICU survival. Only a few studies
have focused on the association between pre-admission
HRQOL and survival in critically ill patients [24-26]. Yinnon
and coworkers [24] analyzed HRQOL in a 1-week period pre-
ceding ICU admission using the linear analogue self assess-
ment (LASA) score. Mortality was higher in patients with lower
LASA scores, indicating worse HRQOL, than in those with
higher LASA scores, indicating a good HRQOL. However, the
LASA was developed for application in cancer patients receiv-
ing chemotherapy, and it has not been validated for use in crit-
ically ill patients. In addition, the period of 1 week preceding
ICU admission may be rather short to conduct an adequate
evaluation of HRQOL pre-emptively.

Table 2

Statistical characteristics of mortality prediction models in ICU patients

Characteristic Model A Model B Model C Model D Model E

Sensitivity 0.45 0.50 0.44 0.52 0.56

Specificity 0.80 0.81 0.84 0.81 0.82

PPV 0.58 0.62 0.63 0.63 0.66

NPV 0.70 0.72 0.70 0.73 0.75

AUC 0.719 0.736 0.721 0.760 0.768

LR + (95% CI) 2.24 (1.66 to 3.02) 2.59 (1.93 to 3.48) 2.71 (1.95 to 3.77) 2.69 (2.00 to 3.60) 3.07 (2.28 to 4.12)

LR - (95% CI) 0.69 (0.59 to 0.80) 0.62 (0.52 to 0.73) 0.67 (0.58–0.78) 0.59 (0.50 to 0.71) 0.54 (0.45 to 0.65)

Model A included the general health item of the 36-item Short-form (SF-36), age and sex. Model B included the physical component score (PCS),
mental component score (MCS), age and sex. Model C included the Acute Physiology and Chronic Health Evaluation (APACHE) II score, age and
sex. Model D included the general health item of the SF-36, APACHE II score, age and sex. Model E included PCS, MCS, APACHE II score, age
and sex. AUC, area under the curve; CI, confidence interval; HRQOL, health-related quality of life; ICU, intensive care unit; LR, likelihood ratio
(+positive, -negative); NPV, negative predictive value; PPV, positive predictive value.